Operating Instructions
Remote HMI ET-5x6 / MT-5x6
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
50767 Köln
 Firmware Remote HMI: 2.xx.xx
 HW-Rev. ET-5x6: 02.05.x3
 HW-Rev. MT-5x6: 02.04.x3

2.7.3 External inherently safe optical interface 11
2.7.4 External intrinsically safe circuits 11
2.8 Type code 16
2.9 Safety Advice 17
2.9.1 Installation and operation 17
2.9.1.1 ET-5x6 only 18
2.9.1.2 MT-5x6 only 18
2.9.1.3 Circuits in zone 21 18
2.9.2 Special conditions 18
2.9.3 System restore with USB memory sticks 19
2.9.4 USB interfaces 19
2.9.4.1 I.S. USB interfaces USB0, USB2 19
2.9.4.2 Ex-e USB interfaces USB1, USB3 19
3 Installation 20
3.1 General information 20
3.2 Remote HMI ET/MT-5x6 20
Operating Instructions Remote HMI Table of contents
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RemoteHMI_Ex_ProV_en_V_02_05[04]_09.docx / 29.06.2011 Page 3 of 40
3.3 ET-5x6 only 20
3.4 MT-5x6 only 20
4 Assembly and disassembly 21
4.1 General information 21
4.2 Cut-out ET/MT-5x6 21
5 Operation 21
5.1 General information 21
5.2 Connections ET/MT-5x6 22
5.2.1 Dip switch settings S3 and S4 23
5.3 Connections Ex-e terminals (X12) 24
5.3.1 Labelling I.S. circuits 24
5.3.2 Connection details of the I.S. or Ex-nL terminals 24
5.3.3 Connection details of the Ex-e terminals 24
5.3.4 Cable types and cross sections 24
6 Maintenance, service 25
6.1 Servicing 25
7 Troubleshooting 25
8 Disposal 26
8.1.1 ROHS directive 2002/95/EC 26
8.1.2 China ROHS labelling 26
9 UL Certification 27
9.1 General information 27
9.2 Safety Advice 27
9.2.1 Caution 27
9.3 Permitted maximum values 28
9.3.1 Electrical 28
9.3.2 Temperature range 28
9.4 Device with UL certification 29
10 Accessories 33
10.1 Phoenix Contact terminal block 33
10.1.1 Data sheet Mini-Ex-terminal 33
11 Declaration of EC conformity 36
11.1 Remote HMI ET-5x6 36
11.2 Remote HMI MT-5x6 37
12 Release notes 38
Operating Instructions Remote HMI Preface
Page 4 of 40  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RemoteHMI_Ex_ProV_en_V_02_05[04]_09.docx / 29.06.2011
1 Preface
These Operating Instructions contains the relevant information about explosion protection of the
Remote HMI operator interfaces. Please refer to the additional documentation such as the EC
type examination certificate or the manual for further information concerning connections and
installation.
As a first, these operating instructions cover both the ET-5x6 and MT-5x6 models of the Remote
HMI series. Any differences between the two product ranges will be explicitly mentioned and
dealt with. As a rule, though, the information contained in these operating instructions applies to
all models of the Remote HMI series.
 For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in addition to these
operating instructions, all other operating instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as
the operating instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
 Please also note that all certificates of the operator interfaces can be found in a separate
document !
2 Explosion protection issues
2.1 Device function
The ET/MT-536 (38 cm (15") display) and ET/MT-556 (48 cm (19") display) operator interfaces
are explosion-proof equipment for installation in hazardous areas. Whilst the ET-5x6 devices

2.5.1 Remote HMI ET-5x6
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code ET-5x6
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
TÜV 05 ATEX 7176 X
Ex classification:
e
 ATEX guideline 94/9/EC II 2 (2)G Ex d e mb ib [ib] [op is] IIC T4
 II 2D Ex tD A21 IP65 T90°C
 GOST-R  2Exdemib[ib]sIICT4X
DIP A21 TA90°C, IP65
 CNEX  Exdembib[ib]IICT4
  DIP A21 TA, T90°C
 UL  Class I, Div. 2, Groups A, B, C, D
  Class II, Div. 2, Groups F, G
  Class III, hazardous locations
  Class I, Zone 2, Group IIC
  Temperature classification T4, enclosure type 1
2.5.2 Remote HMI MT-5x6
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code MT-5x6
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
TÜV 07 ATEX 7471 X
Ex classification:
e
 ATEX guideline 94/9/EC II 3 (3) G Ex d e mb nA nL [nL] [op is] IIC T4
 II 3 (2) G Ex d e mb nA nL [ib] [op is] IIC T4
 II 3 (2) D Ex tD A22 IP65 [ibD] T90°C
 GOST-R  2ExdemnL[ib]sIICT4X
2ExdemnL[nL]sIICT4X
DIP A22 TA90°C, IP65
 CNEX  ExdembnAnL[ib]IICT4
  DIP A22 TA, T90°C
 UL  Class I, Div. 2, Groups A, B, C, D
  Class II, Div. 2, Groups F, G
  Class III, hazardous locations
  Class I, Zone 2, Group IIC
  Temperature classification T4, enclosure type 1
Operating Instructions Remote HMI Explosion protection issues
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RemoteHMI_Ex_ProV_en_V_02_05[04]_09.docx / 29.06.2011 Page 9 of 40
2.6 Power supply
2.6.1 Remote HMI ET-5x6
2.6.1.1 Operator interfaces
Power supply:  24 VDC (min. 20.4 VDC , max. 28.8 VDC)
 Um = 30 V
Power consumption:
    ET-536 max. 1.9 A
    ET-556 max. 2.1 A
2.6.1.2 Reader modules
a) WCR1  external power supply module with intrinsically safe power supply circuit
    and the following maximum values:
    UO = 12.4 VDC  IO = 200 mA
b) RSi1  internal intrinsically safe power supply circuit
    UO = 10.4 VDC  IO = 220 mA
2.6.2 Remote HMI MT-5x6
2.6.2.1 Operator interfaces
Power supply   24 VDC (min. 20.4 VDC , max. 28.8 VDC)
Um = 30 VDC
(for connected circuits in zone 1)
(Application as associated equipment)
Power consumption:
    MT-536 max. 1.9 A
    MT-556 max. 2.1 A
2.6.2.1.1 All circuits in zone 2
If the operator interface and all connected circuits are solely used in zone 2, the operator
interface can be supplied with the required rated voltage of
Urated = 24 VDC (+20% / -15%)
Operation is in accordance with marking II 3 (3) G Ex d e mb nA nL [nL] [op is] IIC T4.
2.6.2.1.2 With circuits in zone 1
If the operator interface is run in zone 2 and connected to intrinsically safe circuits / devices in
zone 1, the following applies:
Um = 30 VDC
(see EN 50020 : 2002 section 3.15).
Operation is in accordance with the marking II 3 (2) G Ex d e mb nA nL [ib] [op is] IIC T4).
2.6.2.2 Reader modules
a) WCR1  external power supply module with limited (Ex-nL) or intrinsically safe (Ex-i)
power supply circuit
b) RSi1 internal limited (Ex-nL) or intrinsically safe (Ex-i) power supply circuit
  Please refer to Section 2.7.4 for the relevant connection values for a) and b).
Operating Instructions Remote HMI Explosion protection issues
Page 10 of 40  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RemoteHMI_Ex_ProV_en_V_02_05[04]_09.docx / 29.06.2011
2.7 Permitted maximum values
2.7.1 External, non-intrinsically safe circuits (ET-5x6)
Input voltage (X1):
Rated voltage 24 VDC (+20% / -15%)